#### LAWRENCE C. HERSH

Attorney at Law 17 Sylvan Street, Suite 102B Rutherford, NJ 07070 (201) 507-6300 Attorney for Plaintiff and all others similarly situated

## UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

ANDREA CEASAR, on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

Vs.

CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT AND

JURY TRIAL DEMAND

PAUL MICHAEL MARKETING SERVICE INC.

dba PAUL MICHAEL ASSOCIATES,

Defendant.

Plaintiff ANDREA CEASAR, on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated, (hereinafter "Plaintiff") by and through her undersigned attorney, alleges against the above-named Defendant PAUL MICHAEL MARKETING SERVICE INC. dba PAUL MICHAEL ASSOCIATES ("Defendant"), the following:

#### **PRELIMINARY STATEMENT**

1. Plaintiff brings this action for damages and declaratory and injunctive relief arising from Defendant's violation of 15 U.S.C. § 1692 *et seq.*, the Fair Debt

Collection Practices Act (hereinafter "FDCPA"), which prohibits debt collectors from engaging in abusive, deceptive and unfair practices.

#### JURISDICTION AND VENUE

- This Court has jurisdiction over this action pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §1331.
   This is an action for violations of 15 U.S.C. § 1692 et seq.
- 3. Venue is proper in this district under 28 U.S.C. §1391(b) because jurisdiction is not founded solely on diversity of citizenship and Plaintiff resides in this jurisdiction.

#### **DEFINITIONS**

4. As used in reference to the FDCPA, the terms "creditor," "consumer," "debt," and "debt collector" are defined in § 803 of the FDCPA and 15 U.S.C. § 1692a.

#### **JURY DEMAND**

5. Plaintiff demands a jury trial on all issues

#### **PARTIES**

- 6. The FDCPA, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 *et seq.*, which prohibits certain debt collection practices provides for the initiation of court proceedings to enjoin violations of the FDCPA and to secure such equitable relief as may be appropriate in each case.
- 7. Plaintiff is a natural person and resident of the State of New Jersey, County of Bergen and is a "Consumer" as defined by 15 U.S.C. § 1692a(3).
  - 8. Based upon information and belief defendant PAUL MICHAEL

MARKETING SERVICE INC., dba PAUL MICHAEL ASSOCIATES ("PAUL MICHAEL") is a corporation organized under the laws of the State of New York with its principle place of business located at 159-16 Union Turnpike, Suite 302, Flushing, New York.

9. Upon information and belief, Defendant is a company that uses the mail, telephone, and facsimile and regularly engages in business, the principal purpose of which is to attempt to collect debts alleged to be due another. Defendant is a "Debt Collector" as that term is defined by 15 U.S.C. §1692(a)(6).

#### **CLASS ACTION ALLEGATIONS**

- 10. Plaintiff brings this action as a state wide class action, pursuant to Rule 23 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure (hereinafter "FRCP"), on behalf of herself and all New Jersey consumers and their successors in interest (the "Class"), who have received debt collection letters from the Defendant which are in violation of the FDCPA, as described in this Complaint.
  - 11. This Action is properly maintained as a class action. The Class consists of:
    - All New Jersey consumers who were sent letters and/or notices from Defendant, which contained at least on one of the alleged violations of 15 U.S.C. § 1692 et seq. as set forth herein.
    - The Class period begins one year to the filing of this Action.
  - 12. The Class satisfies all the requirements of Rule 23 of the FRCP for maintaining a class action:
    - Upon information and belief, the Class is so numerous that joinder of

all members is impracticable because there are hundreds and/or thousands of persons who have received debt collection letters and/or notices from the Defendants that violate specific provisions of the FDCPA. Plaintiff is complaining of a standard form letter and/or notice that is sent to hundreds of persons (See **Exhibit A**), except that the undersigned attorney has, in accordance with Fed. R. Civ. P. 5.2, partially redacted the financial account numbers in an effort to protect Plaintiff's privacy);

- There are questions of law and fact which are common to the Class and which predominate over questions affecting any individual Class member. These common questions of law and fact include, without limitation:
  - a. Whether the defendant violated various provisions of the FDCPA, including, but not limited to 15 U.S.C. §§1692e, 1692f and 1692g;
  - b. Whether Plaintiff and the Class have been injured by the
     Defendant's conduct;
  - c. Whether Plaintiff and the Class have sustained damages and are entitled to restitution as a result of Defendant's wrongdoing, and if so, what is the proper measure and appropriate statutory formula to be applied in determining such damages and restitution; and

- g. Whether Plaintiff and the Class are entitled to declaratory and/or injunctive relief.
- Plaintiff's claims are typical of the Class, which all arise from the same operative facts and are based on the same legal theories;
- Plaintiff has no interest adverse or antagonistic to the interest of the other members of the Class;
- Plaintiff will fairly and adequately protect the interest of the Class and has retained experienced and competent attorneys to represent the Class;
- A Class Action is superior to other methods for the fair and efficient
  adjudication of the claims herein asserted. Plaintiff anticipates that no
  unusual difficulties are likely to be encountered in the management of
  this class action;
- A Class Action will permit large numbers of similarly situated persons to prosecute their common claims in a single forum simultaneously and without the duplication of effort and expense that numerous individual actions would engender. Class treatment will also permit the adjudication of relatively small claims by many Class members who could not otherwise afford to seek legal redress for the wrongs complained of herein. Absent a Class Action, class members will continue to suffer losses of statutory protected rights as well as monetary damages. If Defendant's conduct is allowed to proceed

- without remedy they will continue to reap and retain the proceeds of their ill-gotten gains;
- Defendant has acted on grounds generally applicable to the entire
   Class, thereby making appropriate final injunctive relief or
   corresponding declaratory relief with respect to the Class as a whole.

#### **STATEMENT OF FACTS**

- 13. Plaintiff is at all times relevant to this lawsuit, a "consumer" as that term is defined by 15 U.S.C. §1692a(3).
- 14. Prior to June 22, 2016, Plaintiff allegedly incurred a financial obligation to Shiel Medical Labs ("Shiel") for medical services ("the Shiel Debt").
- 15. The Shiel Debt obligation arose out of a transaction in which money, property, insurance or services, which are the subject of the transaction, are primarily for personal, family or household purposes.
  - 16. The alleged Shiel Debt is a "debt" as defined by 15 U.S.C. § 1692a(5).
  - 17. Shiel is a "creditor" as defined by 15 U.S.C. § 1692a(4).
- 18. At some time prior to June 22, 2016, the Shiel Debt obligation became past due with a balance due of \$1199.30.
- 19. At some point prior to June 22. 2016, the Shiel Debt was referred for collection by Shiel to Defendant.
- 20. At the time the Shiel Debt obligation was placed with Defendant, the balance was past due.
  - 21. On or about June 22, 2016, Defendant sent Plaintiff a collection letter

indicating a current balance due of \$1199.30. See, attached Exhibit A.

- 22. The June 22, 2016 collection letter was Defendant's initial communication to Plaintiff.
- 23. The June 22, 2016 collection letter was sent in connection with the collection of the Shiel Debt obligation.
- 24. The June 22, 2016 collection letters is a "communication" as defined by 15 U.S.C. §1692a(2).
- 25. Section 1692g(a)(2) of the FDCPA provides that the initial communication from the debt collector to the consumer must provide the name of the creditor to whom the debt is owed.
- 26. The June 22, 2016 collection letter states "RE: Shiel Medical Labs" at the top of the letter, but the "RE" fails to clearly identify whether this is the creditor or not.
- 27. Furthermore, the June 22, 2016 collection letter fails to identify who the current creditor is, and whether this is different from the original creditor.
- 28. The reference in the letter to the "above creditor" may lead the least sophisticated consumer to believe that "Paul Michael Associates" is the creditor since this is the name in bold and large print at the top of the letter. Further reinforcing this understanding would be that the check or money order is made payable to "Paul Michael Associates"
- 29. Furthermore, the June 22, 2016 letter indicates that the account has been "turned over."
- 30. The language "turned over" would be confusing or uncertain as to the meaning of this term.

- 31. The June 22, 2016 collection letter further provides under the signature block, "Subscriber to Experian, Trans-Union and Equifax."
- 32. The reference to these three credit reporting agencies during the 30 day verification period provided for by section 1692g overshadows plaintiff's right to seek verification of the Shiel debt.
- 33. Additionally, the reference to the three credit reporting agencies is a threat to report the Shiel Debt to the credit reporting agencies, but which action Defendant does not intend to take.
- 34. In the last year, Defendant sent collection letters to numerous New Jersey consumers in which Defendant failed to identify the creditor, has included confusing language and/or has identified the 3 reporting agencies on the initial communication to the consumer.
- 35. Plaintiff suffered injury in fact by being subjected to unfair and abusive practices of Defendant.
- 36. Plaintiff suffered actual harm by being the target of Defendant's misleading debt collection communications.
- 37. Defendant violated Plaintiff's rights not to be the target of misleading debt collection communications.
- 38. Defendant violated Plaintiff's right to a trustful and fair debt collection process.
- 39. Defendant's communications were designed to cause Plaintiff to suffer a harmful disadvantage in charting a course of action in response to Defendant's collection efforts.

- 40. The FDCPA ensures that consumers are fully and truthfully apprised of the facts and of their rights, the act enables them to understand, make informed decisions about, and participate fully and meaningfully in the debt collection process. The purpose of the FDCPA is to provide information that helps consumers to choose intelligently. The Defendant's false representations misled the Plaintiff in a manner that deprived Plaintiff of his or her right to enjoy these benefits.
- 41. The deceptive communication additionally violated the FDCPA since it frustrated Plaintiff's ability to intelligently choose his or her response.
- 42. It is Defendant's pattern and practice to send collection letters in the form described above, and which violate the FDCPA.
- 43. On information and belief, Defendant made recorded message calls in the form described above to at least 50 natural persons in the State of New Jersey.

#### **COUNT I**

# FAIR DEBT COLLECTION PRACTICES ACT VIOLATIONS OF 15 U.S.C. §1692

- 44. Plaintiff repeats the allegations contained in paragraphs 1 through 43 as if the same were set forth at length.
- 45. Defendant violated 15 U.S.C. §1692 et seq. of the FDCPA in connection with its collection attempts against Plaintiff and others similarly situated.
- 46. Defendant's conduct violated several provisions of the FDCPA, including, but not limited to:

- A. 15 U.S.C. §1692e, by using a false, deceptive or misleading representation or means in connection with the collection of any debt;
- B. 15 U.S.C. §1692e(5), by threatening to take any action that cannot legally be taken or that is not intended to be taken;
- C. 15 U.S.C. §1692e(10), by using any false representation or deceptive means to collect or attempt to collect any debt or to obtain information concerning a consumer.
- D. 15 U.S.C. §1692f, by using unfair or unconscionable means to collect or attempt to collect any debt;
- E. 15 U.S.C. §1692g, by failing to provide the debt verification rights notice;
- F. 15 U.S.C. §1692g(a)(2), by failing to accurately name the creditor to whom the debt is due; and
- G. 15 U.S.C. §1692g(b) by engaging in collection activity which overshadows or is inconsistent with the consumer's right to dispute the debt.

#### WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment against Defendant as follows:

- (a) Declaring that this action is properly maintainable as a Class Action and certifying Plaintiff as Class representatives and attorney Lawrence Hersh, Esq., as Class Counsel;
  - (b) Awarding Plaintiff and the Class statutory damages;
  - (c) Awarding Plaintiff and the Class actual damages;
  - (d) Awarding pre-judgment interest;
  - (e) Awarding post-judgment interest;

(f) Awarding Plaintiff costs of this Action, including reasonable attorneys' fees

and expenses; and

(g) Awarding Plaintiff and the Class such other and further relief as the Court may

deem just and proper.

Dated: Rutherford, New Jersey

June 22, 2017

Respectfully submitted,

By: s/ Lawrence C. Hersh

Lawrence C. Hersh, Esq. 17 Sylvan Street, Suite 102B

Rutherford, NJ 07070 (201) 507-6300

Attorney for Plaintiff

**CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO LOCAL RULE 11.2** 

I, Lawrence C. Hersh, the undersigned attorney of record for Plaintiff, do hereby

certify to my own knowledge and based upon information available to me at my office,

the matter in controversy is not the subject of any other action now pending in any court

or in any arbitration or administrative proceeding.

Dated: June 22, 2017

By: s/ Lawrence C. Hersh

Lawrence C. Hersh, Esq.

11

### Case 2:17-cv-04618-JMV-JPAU POWN THAT LASS OF 12 Page 13 of 13 PageID: 13

159-16 Union Turnpike Ste 302 Flushing, NY 11366 (718)740-1401

New York City Consumer Affairs License #0894190

June 22, 2016

Andrea Ceasar

6550597

RE: Shiel Medical Labs

BALANCE DUE

ACCOUNT NUMBER:

Please be advised that this office represents the above creditor who has turned over your account in the amount indicated above for collection. This amount is outstanding and past due.

Unless you notify our office within thirty (30) days after receipt of this letter that you are disputing the validity of the debt, or any portion of it, we will assume that the debt is valid. If you notify this office in writing within 30 days from receiving this notice that you dispute the validity of this debt or any portion thereof, this office will obtain verification of the debt or obtain a copy of a judgment and mail you a copy of such judgment or verification. If you request this office in writing within 30 days after this notice this office will provide you with the name and address of the original creditor, if different from the current creditor.

In order to credit your account properly, you must return the bottom portion of this letter with your payment.

#### Please forward your check or money order made payable to PAUL MICHAEL ASSOCIATES.

This letter is an attempt by a debt collector, to collect a debt; any information obtained will be used for that purpose.

Thank you,

Bob Stone

Subscriber to Experian, Trans-Union and Equifax-

159-16 UNION TURNPIKE STE 302 **FLUSHING NY 11366-1955** CHANGE SERVICE REQUESTED

Acct #: 19367

☐ Visa ☐ MC ☐ AmEx ☐ Disc Security Code:

Exp Date: \_\_\_\_/\_\_\_ Pmt Amt: \$\_\_\_\_\_

RE: Shiel Medical Labs

Total Due: \$1199.30

Print Name on card:

Signature:

PAUL MICHAEL ASSOCIATES 159-16 UNION TURNPIKE STE 302

FLUSHING NY 11366-1955

գլյվումիի հիլինի իրկերկի գիկերդին հիլինի հիլին

PERSONAL & CONFIDENTIAL ANDREA CEASAR 6550597 ուղուկիներկիկիկիկիկիկորիիունինիկիկներկ

June 22, 2016 | PM1

### $_{ m JS~44~(Rev.~06/17)}$ Case 2:17-cv-04618-JMV-JBCTPACUTER SFIELD 26/22/17 Page 1 of 1 PageID: 14

The JS 44 civil cover sheet and the information contained herein neither replace nor supplement the filing and service of pleadings or other papers as required by law, except as provided by local rules of court. This form, approved by the Judicial Conference of the United States in September 1974, is required for the use of the Clerk of Court for the purpose of initiating the civil docket sheet. (SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON NEXT PAGE OF THIS FORM.)

purpose of initiating the civil d	ocket sheet. (SEE INSTRUC	TIONS ON NEXT PAGE OF TI	HIS FORM.)	•		
I. (a) PLAINTIFFS			DEFENDANTS	DEFENDANTS		
Andrea Ceasar			Paul Michael Marketing Service, Inc. dba Paul Michael Associates			
(b) County of Residence of First Listed Plaintiff Bergen (EXCEPT IN U.S. PLAINTIFF CASES)			County of Residence of First Listed Defendant  (IN U.S. PLAINTIFF CASES ONLY)  NOTE: IN LAND CONDEMNATION CASES, USE THE LOCATION OF THE TRACT OF LAND INVOLVED.			
						(c) Attorneys (Firm Name, Lawrence Herns, Esq. 17 Sylvan Street, Suite 1 Rutherford, NJ 07070
II. BASIS OF JURISDI	ICTION (Place an "X" in O	ne Box Only)		RINCIPAL PARTIES	(Place an "X" in One Box for Plaintif	
☐ 1 U.S. Government Plaintiff	■ 3 Federal Question (U.S. Government Not a Party)			<b>PF</b> 1 □ 1 Incorporated <i>or</i> Proof Business In T		
☐ 2 U.S. Government Defendant	☐ 4 Diversity (Indicate Citizenship of Parties in Item III)		Citizen of Another State	2		
			Citizen or Subject of a			
IV. NATURE OF SUIT			EODECHTUDE/DENAT TW		of Suit Code Descriptions.	
CONTRACT  ☐ 110 Insurance ☐ 120 Marine ☐ 130 Miller Act ☐ 140 Negotiable Instrument ☐ 150 Recovery of Overpayment	PERSONAL INJURY  □ 310 Airplane □ 315 Airplane Product Liability □ 320 Assault, Libel &	PERSONAL INJURY  365 Personal Injury - Product Liability  367 Health Care/ Pharmaceutical Personal Injury - Product Liability  368 Asbestos Personal Injury Product Liability  368 Asbestos Personal Injury Product Liability  PERSONAL PROPERTY  370 Other Fraud  371 Truth in Lending  380 Other Personal Property Damage Product Liability  PRISONER PETITIONS  Habeas Corpus:  463 Alien Detainee  510 Motions to Vacate Sentence  530 General  535 Death Penalty  Other:  540 Mandamus & Other  550 Civil Rights  555 Prison Condition  560 Civil Detainee - Conditions of	FORFEITURE/PENALTY  □ 625 Drug Related Seizure of Property 21 USC 881 □ 690 Other   LABOR □ 710 Fair Labor Standards Act □ 720 Labor/Management Relations □ 740 Railway Labor Act □ 751 Family and Medical Leave Act □ 790 Other Labor Litigation □ 791 Employee Retirement Income Security Act  IMMIGRATION □ 462 Naturalization Application □ 465 Other Immigration Actions	BANKRUPTCY  □ 422 Appeal 28 USC 158 □ 423 Withdrawal 28 USC 157  PROPERTY RIGHTS □ 820 Copyrights □ 835 Patent - Abbreviated New Drug Application □ 840 Trademark  SOCIAL SECURITY □ 861 HIA (1395ff) □ 862 Black Lung (923) □ 863 DIWC/DIWW (405(g)) □ 864 SSID Title XVI □ 865 RSI (405(g))  FEDERAL TAX SUITS □ 870 Taxes (U.S. Plaintiff or Defendant) □ 871 IRS—Third Party 26 USC 7609	OTHER STATUTES  □ 375 False Claims Act □ 376 Qui Tam (31 USC □ 3729(a)) □ 400 State Reapportionment □ 410 Antitrust □ 430 Banks and Banking □ 450 Commerce □ 460 Deportation □ 470 Racketeer Influenced and □ Corrupt Organizations □ 480 Consumer Credit □ 490 Cable/Sat TV □ 850 Securities/Commodities/ Exchange ② 890 Other Statutory Actions □ 893 Environmental Matters □ 895 Freedom of Information Act □ 896 Arbitration □ 899 Administrative Procedure Act/Review or Appeal of Agency Decision □ 950 Constitutionality of State Statutes	
	moved from 3 tte Court  Cite the U.S. Civil Sta	Appellate Court tute under which you are fi	Reinstated or	er District Litigation Transfer		
VII. REQUESTED IN COMPLAINT: CHECK IF THIS IS A CLASS ACTION UNDER RULE 23, F.R.Cv.P.			DEMAND \$	DEMAND \$ CHECK YES only if demanded in complaint:  JURY DEMAND: ▼ Yes □ No		
VIII. RELATED CASI	E(S) (See instructions):	JUDGE		DOCKET NUMBER		
DATE	SIGNATURE OF ATTORNEY OF RECORD					
06/22/2017 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY		/s/ Lawrence Hers	sh			
	MOUNT	APPLYING IFP	JUDGE _	MAG. JUI	DGE	

# **ClassAction.org**

This complaint is part of ClassAction.org's searchable class action lawsuit database and can be found in this post: <u>Paul Michael Associates Facing Debt Collection Class Action</u>